
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Monday 11 September 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

The Panel welcome contributions from members of the public and organisations.  
To speak on an agenda item, please contact the Scrutiny Officer (details above) 
providing 24 hours’ notice if possible.  The Chair will decide how long you can 
speak for (normally up to a maximum of 5 minutes).

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor David Thomas
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Geno Humphrey (tenant co-optee)



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES

Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  APPOINTMENT OF A TENANT AS A CO-OPTED MEMBER OF THE 
HOUSING PANEL

The Housing Panel, when originally set by the Communities and Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee, was asked to recruit an Oxford City Council tenant to sit 
as a non-voting co-opted member.
 
In summer 2015 the Panel agreed to appoint a new co-opted member and 
sought expressions of interest via the Council’s Tenant Involvement Team 
and the Tenants in Touch newsletter.  Following an informal interview 
process the Panel appointed Geno Humphrey as a co-opted member for one 
year.  His term was later extended for a second year.
 
Recommendation: That the Panel AGREES to re-appoint Geno Humphrey as 
a co-opted member until the end of the 2017/18 Council year.

4  DRAFT HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 7 - 60

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda. The City Executive Board on 19 September will be asked to:
1. Approve the draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018-21 

as a draft for public consultation. 
2. Approve that as part of the consultation process, a meeting of key 

stakeholders is convened to assess the causes and potential 
remedies for the rising levels of street homelessness.

Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on the report.  The Panel may 
also wish to make one or more recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services;
 Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development Manager.



5  OPTIONS PAPER ON ADDITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PROVISION 
FOR THE CITY

61 - 70

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda. The City Executive Board on 19 September will be asked to:
1. Agree for the Council to secure a one year contract with A2 

Dominion from April 2018 to March 2019 to fund support for circa 
20-25 units of complex needs housing at the current Simon 
House site, to a maximum value of £200k, to be identified from 
within the Homelessness Prevention Funds budget 2018-2019.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing to determine the 
details of the contract and operationalise the scheme.

3. Agree for the Council to enter into a five year contract with A2 
Domin
[...]
 proposed expenditure 
and how it can be contained within the overall budget envelope 
will be presented to CEB.

Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on the report.  The Panel may 
also wish to make one or more recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services;
 Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager.

7  HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN 79 - 82

For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted to 
reflect the wishes of the Panel.

8  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 83 - 88

For the Panel to approve the record of the meeting held on 27 July 2017.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Meetings are scheduled as follows:

12 October 2017
13 November 2017
8 March 2018
9 April 2018

All meetings begin at 5.00pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
[...]
ional and Oxfordshire Context;
D = Welfare Reform Summary of Main Changes since 
2011. 

Appendix 2 Initial Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 Risk Register

7

Agenda Item 4



Introduction 
1. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires a Local Housing Authority to have a strategy 

in place that sets out its vision for housing and how it will prevent and tackle 
homelessness and meet housing needs across its administrative area.  The City 
Council’s existing Housing Strategy 2015-18, Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 and 
Empty Property Strategy 2013-18 (and associated Action Plans) are all due for 
renewal in 2018.    

A combined strategy
2. Previously, the City Council has produced separate strategies for housing, 

homelessness and bringing empty properties back into use. The Council now 
intends to produce a single strategy combining all three. The reasoning behind this 
is to present a clear and coherent overarching strategy, encompassing all three 
linked themes, which will improve focus and efficiency as well as being easier for 
customers and stakeholders to understand what the Council is trying to achieve in 
terms of housing and service provision, and how it intends to work with a range of 
partners.

3. The draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018-21 sets out ambitious 
objectives across key priorities, designed to match the scale of the housing issues 
in Oxford, to be delivered as best the Council and its partners are able to. It covers, 
planning for the delivery of housing, delivery itself, managing homelessness and 
our role as an effective landlord.

The key strategic aims and priorities for this strategy are:

 Increase housing supply and improve access to affordable housing
o Tackle the City’s housing challenges by promoting high quality 

development in the City, and in locations near to Oxford that are well-
connected to the City, working in partnership with others, to build the 
homes that Oxford needs. 

o Build more affordable homes, in partne
[...]
d to secure Government funding of £790,000 for 
a 2-year countywide pilot “Trailblazer” scheme focussed on innovation in 
homelessness prevention. 

9. Work is underway to address the significant demands and challenges for the City 
Council in delivering more housing and effective, efficient housing and 
homelessness services. To support this, further reports are submitted to this City 
Executive Board meeting to take forward a range of initiatives that are already 
being driven forward, including securing more affordable accommodation; 
improving homelessness prevention; and commissioning more services for rough 
sleepers and vulnerable homeless people.

Development the strategy
10.Work on this strategy, across many service areas, has been underpinned by a 

comprehensive evidence base (Appendix A to the Strategy) and stakeholder 
feedback which was received during initial consultation workshops run in March and 
April 2017. The draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy runs in parallel to the 
work on the City Council’s Local Plan 2036.  

11.To meet the requirements of the Homelessness Act 2002, the City Council is 
required to carry out public and stakeholder consultation on the draft strategy and its 
associated action plan (See Appendix B). Subject to City Executive Board approval, 
consultation will run for a period of 6 weeks from 21 September to 3 November 
2017. Consultation responses will be used to inform any changes to the strategy 
prior to an amended version being presented to the City Executive Board in January 
2018 and Full Council at its next meeting thereafter. To support the consultation 
process, an appropriate communication and consultation plan has been designed to 
make use of a range of media formats with the aim to encourage the public and 
stakeholders to get involved.

11



12.As part of the consultation process, the City Council will convene a meeting of key 
stakeholders to assess the causes and potential remedies for the rising levels 
[...]
ers in the City is high for a city its size. The majority of people seen 
sleeping rough in the city are known to services, rather than being new to 
rough sleeping. 

Oxford City 
Council street 
counts 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Oxford City 
Council estimates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Oxford CHAIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



Appendix A: Evidence Base for the Draft Housing & Homelessness  
Strategy 2018-21 

 

July 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Number of people seen sleeping rough by month, April 2015 to March 2017 

 

 
 
 
The number of unique people seen rough sleeping in Oxford for the last 
two years has been derived from the data base Oxford CHAIN and is as 
follows: 

- 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 
o Total number of individual people seen bedded down: 433 
o Total number of new rough sleepers (of above): 263 

(60.7%) 
- 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017  

o Total number of individual people seen bedded down: 518 
o Total number of new rough sleepers (of above): 325 

(62.7%) 
 
Over the last two years, the average percentage of new rough sleepers in 
Oxford seen by the City’s outreach team and who are only seen bedded 
down once is 68%. 
 
Profile data 
Through the database Oxford CHAIN we can also obtain profile data for 
those individuals who have been seen rough sleeping in the City by the 
Oxford Street Population Outreach Team.  
 
Nationality 
The nationality of those seen rough sleeping in 2015/16: 
UK: 75% 
Europe: 12% 
Africa: 4% 

 
 
Oxford CHAIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Oxford CHAIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39



Appendix A: Evidence Base for the Draft Housing & Homelessness  
Strategy 2018-21 

 

July 2017 
 

Middle East: 2% 
Americas: 1% 
Asia: 1% 
Not known: 5% 
 
The nationality of those seen rough sleeping in 2016/17: 
UK: 81% 
Europe: 10% 
Africa:2% 
Middle East: 1% 
Asia: 1% 
Not known: 4% 
 
Polish was the predominant non-UK nationality of those seen rough 
sleeping in 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
Age 
7% of those 
[...]
a sources (attach hyperlinks including Government impact 
assessments or Oxfordshire data observatory information where relevant)

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Title Risk description Opp/ threat Cause Consequence I P I P I P Control description Due date Status Progress % Action Owner

CEB Report to approve 

the Draft Housing & 

Homelessnes Strategy 

2018-21 for consultation

Failure to approve the draft 

Housing & Homelessness 

Strategy 2018-21 as a draft 

for public consultation will 

result in the strategy not 

being adopted in advance 

of the expiry of the existing 

Housing Stratey 2015-18, 

Homelessness Strategy 

2013-18 and Empty 

Property Strategy 2013-18. 

The Homelessness Act 

2002 requires the City 

Council to have a 

Homelessness Strategy in 

place.  

Threat CEB not approving the Draft 

Strategy for consultation at its 

meeting on 19 Septemebr 

2017. 

Upon expiry of the existing 

Homelessness Strategy in 

March 2018, there will be a 

failure to meet legislative 

requirements (Housing Act 

2002) as the City Council 

will not have an adopted 

Homelessness Strategy in 

place.

25/7/17 Housing Strategy and 

Needs Manager

4 2 4 2 4 1 The period of public 

consultation will allow for 

comments and changes to 

be made inadvance of the 

strategy being presented 

for final approval in Jan 

2018. 

The City Council's CEB 

Forward Plan and reporting 

timetable allows opportunity 

for comments to be taken into 

account in advance of the 

CEB meetings and to address 

any concerns raised.

The Public consultation period 

21 September to 3 November 

will allow for further comments 

on the strategy before it is 

finalised early in 2018. 

CEB meeting 

19/9/17. Public 

sonsultation 

period ceases on 

3 November 2017

Current Residual

Appendix 3: Housing & Homelessness Strategy Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive 
[...]
 a 20-25 unit complex needs hostel.
7. Officers have been working closely with A2 Dominion, the current leaseholder and 

support provider at Simon House, to find an alternative site for a smaller hostel to 
meet the needs of 20-25 people with complex needs. This has been challenging 
but we are now confident that this can now be delivered.

8. In order to provide the necessary assurances to A2 Dominion to proceed with the 
development of a site, officers are seeking to make a five year revenue 
commitment from April 2019 which will fund support for the circa 22 bed complex 

62



needs hostel. It is intended that the development will also support a further circa 15 
units of move-on accommodation for clients progressing out of the pathway, which 
focusses on education, training and work readiness and preparation for the private 
rented sector.  Clients would have low support needs and could stay for up to 2 
years.

9. This provision would form a critical part of the future adult homeless pathway in the 
City.

      Timelines
10. Simon House in its current configuration is due to close at the end of March 2018.  

Referrals into Simon House for all clients, bar those with a connection to Oxford 
City, are already closed.

11. The Council will need to enter initially into an interim, transitional arrangement 
between 1st April 2018 to circa 31st March 2019 which will provide circa 20-25 units 
of complex needs accommodation on the current Simon House site whilst the new 
site is being built and leading up to the decant of Simon House to the new site.

12. It is proposed that a planning application for the new build on the new site will be 
sought in late September 2017 jointly by A2 Dominion and the developer with an 
anticipated start on site date of February 2018, and with a predicted 12-month build 
period.

13. Agreement is sought to allocate a contract to A2Dominion, up to a maximum value 
of £200k, for a transitional service, based at the current Simon House
[...]
sultation on the draft Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-21 which incorporates the strategy for 
bringing empty properties back into use. 

Housing 
 
 

Frances Evans, Strategy 
& Service Development 
Manager 

The Use of Empty 
Buildings as Temporary 
Accommodation for 
Homeless People 

Yes To discuss the processes and procedures that could 
be used to make empty buildings available for use as 
temporary homeless shelters. 

Housing Nerys Parry, Rough 
Sleeping and Single 
Homelessness Manager 

Options paper on 
Additional 
Homelessness 
Provision for the City 

Yes An options paper on additional homelessness 
provision for the City to meet needs following the 
closure of Simon House, and the authority to 
commission services accordingly 

Housing Nerys Parry, Rough 
Sleeping and Single 
Homelessness Manager 

 
12 OCTOBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing performance - 
quarter 1 

No To consider Council performance against a set of 
housing service measures chosen by the Panel.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing Services 

Tower block 
refurbishment project 

No For the Panel to receive regular updates on the tower 
block refurbishment project, including any 
developments with building regulations and the 
Council's representations to Government. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing Services 

Tenant Involvement No Joint session with the Tenant Scrutiny Panel to 
consider how tenants are involved in decisions that 
affect them.  

Housing Simon Warde, Tenant 
Involvement Manager 

Regulating the Private 
Rented Sector 

Yes The Council is committed to improving the conditions 
and management of the private rented sector in 
Oxford and this report sets out the various options that 

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Ian Wright, Service 
Manager Environmental 
Health 

79

A
genda Item

 7



 

are available to achieve this aim. 

Oxford City Council's 
Tenancy Strateg
[...]
ription CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Great Estates update No To receive an update on progress made in developing 
masterplans for estates and working up and delivering 
a rolling programme of priority improvement schemes.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing Services 

Empty garages and 
former garage sites 

No To receive an update on how the Council is dealing 
with empty garages and former garage sites. 

Housing Martin Shaw, Property 
Services Manager 

 
HOUSING PANEL - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Tenant satisfaction No To monitor tenant satisfaction survey results.  Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Leaseholder 
relationships 

No To consider Council relationships with leaseholders 
including the views of individual leaseholders.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing Services 

Building the housing for 
the future 

No To consider the need to build homes fit for the future 
and the need to provide accommodation for the 
increasing older population with compound needs 
including dementia. 

Housing Frances Evans, Strategy 
& Service Development 
Manager 

Impacts of absent 
owners on housing 
availability 

No To consider the impacts of foreign investors and other 
absent owners on housing availability in the city. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing Services 

Flexible tenancies Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to prevent local 
authorities in England from offering secure tenancies 
for life to new council tenants in most circumstances. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 27 July 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goff, Henwood, Pegg, Sanders, 
Thomas, Wade and Humphrey.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Stephen Clarke 
(Head of Housing Services)

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Mike Rowley (Housing)

GUESTS PRESENT: Priscilla Reynolds

102. APOLOGIES

Apologies were noted from officers Caroline Green and Martin Shaw (item 4).

103. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR

Councillor Henwood and Councillor Thomas were both nominated to chair the 
Panel but the Panel was unable to elect a chair because the votes were tied. 
 
The decision to elect a chair for the council year was therefore referred to the 
next meeting of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee, on 7 September.
 
Councillor Henwood was selected to chair this meeting in a random selection 
process.

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

105. FIRE SAFETY IN TOWER BLOCKS

The chair invited a member of the public to address the Panel.  The speaker 
expressed a number of concerns including about:

 Public safety in tower blocks and the cladding on some Oxford towers.
 The adequacy of the national testing regime.
 The marketisation of housing leading to corners being cut to enhance 

profits and developer interests being placed above community interests.
 Affordable housing stock being reduced as a result of Right to Buy.
 Affordable housing policy in the city and the level of new affordable 

housing being delivered at the redeveloped Templar’s Square.

The Head of Housing Services updated the Panel on the Council’s response to 
the Grenfell Tower disaster, the safety of Oxford’s tower blocks, the cladding 
systems used and the status of the government tests.

83

Agenda Item 8



He said that resident safety is the utmost priority for the Council.  The Council 
had learnt lessons and implemented recommendations following previous 
disasters at Lakanall House and Shirley Towers.  For example the Council had 
taken a decision to retrofit sprinkler systems in all 5 tower blocks following a 
recommendation in the Lakanall House Coroner Inquest, which was published in 
2013.  Only 18 blocks in the country had been retrofitted with sprinkler s
[...]
esentations to Government on issues of fire safety.

 Broaden the item on Tenant Involvement to include engagement with 
resident groups and housing associations.

 Receive a further update on the Council’s work on void garages and 
underused garage sites.

 Visit a tower block with housing staff and meet residents.
 Visit a homelessness facility in the city.
 Seek the views of the public and interested parties (e.g. tenants who live 

on estates, homeless people etc.) when considering future items.
 Include a message on the front of future agendas encouraging members 

of the public to address the Panel.

110. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Panel approved the notes with one change which was to say on item 96 that 
the list of garage sites was not complete and that the Panel supported a full 
census of garage sites in the city.

111. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Noted.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

87



This page is intentionally left blank

88


	Agenda
	4 Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022
	Appendix A Evidence Base for Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2018-21
	Appendix 2 Initial Equalities Impact Assessment screening 21.8.17
	Appendix 3 Risk Register for Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2018-21 (2)

	5 Options paper on Additional Homelessness Provision for the City
	App 1 Risk Register for Additional Homelessness Provision (3)
	Blank Risk Register  

	App 2 CEB Report - Additional Hless Provision - EQIA (19 Sept 17) v.0.1

	6 The Use of Empty Buildings as Temporary Accommodation for Homeless People
	7 Housing Panel Work Plan
	Plan

	8 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Monday 11 September 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goff, Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders 
and Thomas.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Frances Evans (Strategy & Service Development 
Manager), Dave Scholes (Housing Strategy & Needs Manager) and Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer).

BOARD MEMBER PRESENT: Councillor Mike Rowley (Housing).

GUESTS PRESENT: Sue Jackson (Oxford Street Population Outreach Team), 
Neo, Sgt. Peter Neale (Thames Valley Police) & PC Paul Arnold (Thames Valley 
Police).

112. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Wade and Stephen Clarke 
(represented by Dave Scholes).

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

114. APPOINTMENT OF A TENANT AS A CO-OPTED MEMBER OF THE 
HOUSING PANEL

The Panel resolved to co-opt Geno Humphrey for the remainder of the 2017/18 
Council year.

115. DRAFT HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022

The Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report and 
highlighted the five key strategic aims and priorities.  She said there will be a six 
week consultation running from 21 September to 3 November 2017 and various 
stakeholders will be engaged in a variety of ways.  The Council would be actively 
targeting hard to reach groups and going out to engage with them at their own 
meetings.

The Board Member for Housing added that the Council could not solve the 
housing crisis in the city and needed to work with a range of partners.  The 
Council was making strong representations to government about national 
housing and homelessness policies and funding.



The Chair invited the external guests to speak to inform the Panel’s deliberations 
on the strategy and the two subsequent items.

The Service Manager of the Oxford Street Population Outreach Team (SPOT) 
addressed the Panel.  She said that her team was fully funded by the City 
Council and included seven outreach workers who worked within the parameters 
set by the Council, its partners and government.  They worked on the basis that 
rough sleeping was harmful and dangerous and was not a safe option for 
people, so all other options would be explored.  Rough sleepers had very 
differing needs that had to be considered on an individual basis.  As such it was 
not helpful or accurate to describe rough sleepers as being a ‘community’.  
There had been a significant increase in the numbers of people sleeping rough 
in Oxford, with about 25 new arrivals per month.  The Council was looking 
creatively at options which St. Mungo’s had some experience of from Bristol, 
Brighton and Reading.  She welcomed Council initiatives such as looking to 
utilise empty buildings as shelters.

A homeless person known as Neo addressed the Panel.  He said that in his view 
the numbers of rough sleepers had been under-stated but he agreed that the 
numbers of new rough sleepers were increasing, with a number of recent new 
arrivals coming from Banbury.  These people had complex issues and there was 
a need to break down barriers and build their trust but the approach taken by 
Outreach was too heavy-handed.  The local connection policy was a big issue 
because some rough sleepers had been in the city for a long time now and were 
clearly not going anywhere and needed more help.  It was now starting to get 
cold, which would lead to increased alcohol and drug use as rough sleepers 
struggled to cope.  There were not enough beds in the city and although the 
churches were coming together to provide ten extra beds, rough sleepers 
needed somewhere warm they could go 24 hours a day.  He said he was looking 
to open a shelter and had volunteers, some money and public support but 
needed a building.  

Sgt. Peter Neale addressed the Panel.  He said that there were massive 
vulnerabilities associated with rough sleeping and the feelings of hopelessness 
people felt, including addiction, debt and human exploitation.  As it got colder, 
more drugs and alcohol would be consumed, resulting in ancillary crimes such 
as shoplifting and thefts, begging and used syringes being left in public places.  
The police tried to minimise the impacts on the public and to push rough 
sleepers towards Outreach and other support services.  The police had a 
welfare-based system for dealing with begging, with people given three warnings 
before civil or criminal options were considered.  The police had a homeless 
liaison officer in their problem solving team who was visible in the city centre and 
sometimes out until 4am.

In discussion and in answer to questions the Panel noted the following:
 The Council wanted to engage with service users and people like Neo, as 

well as stakeholder representatives, and they could provide their views 
confidentially.

 The consultation survey would be available online but paper copies could 
be provided on request and people could phone in with their views.  There 
would also be posters in community centres, leaflets, etc., and focus 
groups based around the survey questions.

 Services were in place to support rough sleepers and this support was 
made clear to them but people needed to want to engage and seek help.



 Problems with drug use were societal not specific to homeless people and 
required a range of solutions including addition support, police operations 
targeting dealers and help for people to repair their circumstances.

 There was an issue with dealing with people who wanted to sleep rough 
given that the 1824 vagrancy act was very outdated and there was a work 
stream to investigate this.

 Combining the three strategies was more efficient but it was important 
that specific issues did not get lost.

 People could report empty properties online and the Council took a 
staged approach to bringing them back into use.  There was also a 
county-wide officer group.

 The Council was broadly aiming to provide the same level of service 
despite financial pressures from rent reductions but was taking a more 
innovative approach.

 There was a backlog of assessments for home adaptations from 
Occupational Therapy and an increasing number of cases of people 
having changing and complex needs. 

 While the Council owned 62 5-bed and 392 4-bed homes, mostly in the 
city, only around 12-15 of these became available each year.

The Panel welcomed the Strategy and agreed to make the following 
recommendations to the City Executive Board:

1. That leaflets promoting the consultation are provided to elected members 
and that paper copies of the survey are also made available to members.

2. That consideration is given to how the Council engages with rough 
sleepers and service users on the strategy and other issues that affect 
them, including the option of forming a ‘service user group’.

3. That as part of Empty Homes Week the Council promotes the issue of 
empty homes and its online reporting tool.

4. That the final documentation should include:
a. Some explanation in the evidence base as to why 13 Council-owned 

dwellings were long-term empty as of 1 April 2017.  
b. Some recognition that combining the three strategies and holding one 

consultation saved officer time and some costs.
c. Some mention of learning points from the previous strategies as well 

as successes.  

116. OPTIONS PAPER ON ADDITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PROVISION 
FOR THE CITY

The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said that county council budget cuts 
were significantly impacting the provision of homelessness accommodation in 
the city.  The Council had identified a need for 150 beds to meet ongoing needs 
and the report was seeking to deliver the shortfall.  The Council was close to 
securing an agreement for 22 new units of accommodation with 24 hour support 
for people with complex needs and would be seeking planning consent before 
Christmas.  This scheme could also include 15 units of move on accommodation 
which would help to alleviate a blockage. In the meantime the Council was 
seeking to ensure that half the beds at Simon House remained available for a 
further year.  Approval was also being sought for a further 5 units of 
accommodation for rough sleepers with mental health and addition issues.

In discussion the Panel noted:



 The expansion of the ‘Housing First’ model (Acacia Housing) was very 
welcome.

 Some concern about the choice of A2 Dominion as a development partner 
based on their responsiveness to existing tenants, although they were 
relocating their Oxford office to be closer to more of their tenants.

 The issue of homeless people moving on into private sector housing was 
very difficult and the Council was continuing to use a range of different 
and innovative strategies to address this.

 The Council had little leverage with landlords to encourage them to make 
properties available for move on accommodation and any carrots the 
Council could offer became less effective as rents continued to rise.

 A future report would be presented to members on options for the future 
of Simon House, which could involve linking it with other sites to maximise 
the viability of affordable housing.

The Panel endorsed the recommendations and agreed to request more 
information about the Age UK Oxford Homeshare project, which matches older 
people who have a spare room with a younger person who needs affordable 
accommodation.

117. THE USE OF EMPTY BUILDINGS AS TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS PEOPLE

The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said that the report responded to a 
Council motion and did not propose any definite actions at this stage but 
provided an update on work that was continuing.  The report identified three 
types of scheme that might be viable.  There were some empty premises in the 
city but discussions with landlords aimed at utilising these had not produced any 
results to date.  The Council had an active work plan and if opportunities did 
arise then the Council would act but this route may be a dead end. 

In discussion the Panel expressed some disappointment that no buildings had 
been found for any schemes and noted that:

 The greatest need in the city was for additional severe weather 
emergency provision.  Plan B was to utilise community and sports centres 
at night but the Council would prefer a dedicated space.

 There were some 300 homes in the city that had been empty for over 2 
years and about 70 that had been empty for over 10 years.  The Council 
had sought to bring these back in to use but this was not easy to do.

 Commercial properties were likely to be more suitable than residential 
properties for homelessness provision but it was also very challenging to 
bring these back into use.

 The Council and its partners were relatively successful at engaging with 
new rough sleepers.

 Organisations in the homelessness pathway could exercise some 
discretion where people had no local connection in certain circumstances.

 The future of Lucy Faithful Housing would be the subject of a report to 
members in the near future.

The Panel endorsed the recommendations and agreed to request a verbal 
update in 6 months’ time.



118. HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN

Noted.

119. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Agreed.

120. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Noted.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm


